ZBA10-00025 1235 Galloway Drive Maria L. Ramirez
Applicant requests a Variance (Yard Setbacks) under Section 2.16.030 in an R-4 (Residential)
zone.

The request is for a Variance from Title 20, Zoning, Section 20.12, Density and Dimensional
Standards, Yard Setback Requirements.

The required front and rear yard setback cumulative total is 45 feet; the required side street
setback is 10 feet; and, the required side yard setback is 5 feet in the R-4 zone district.

BACKGROUND

The request is for a new, two story residential structure that encroaches into the required yard
setbacks. Applicant requests the following set backs: front 43'8”, rear 9’ 6”, sides 10’. The zoning
administrator determined that the front setback is along Galloway Drive, the rear setback is along
Morrow Drive, and the side setbacks are at the west and east. The zoning administrator also
determined that the front setback along Galloway should be 15'.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of a Variance due to the odd shape of the lot with a recommendation
that the front setback along Galloway be 15’ from the property line.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.030 to:

"Authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of a zoning ordinance if the variance is not
contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and

substantial justice is done."

The following questions should be carefully considered in order to grant a variance:

1. Is the variance consistent with public interest?

2. Is the need for the variance due to special conditions?

3.  Would a literal enforcement of the ordinance create an unnecessary hardship?

4.  Would the spirit of the ordinance be observed and substantial justice done if the variance is

approved?

Definition of Unnecessary Hardship, Section 20.02.1128

“Unnecessary hardship” means a hardship by reason of exceptional shape of a lot, exceptional
topographic conditions, or other exceptional physical conditions of a parcel of land. Unnecessary
hardship shall not include personal or financial hardship or any other hardship that is self-imposed.
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APPENDIX A:

Findings — Variances

INQUIRY

FINDINGS

Is the request for a variance owing to
special condition inherent in the property
itself?

If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP

!

The property is/has ... (e.g., odd-shaped,
unusual topography, etc.)

Is the condition one unique to the property
requesting the variance?

If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP

|

The condition is unique to this property.

Is the condition self-imposed or self-
created?

If yes, STOP
If no, PROCEED

L

The condition necessitating the request was not
created by the property owner.

Will the literal enforcement of the zoning

ordinance result in an unnecessary
hardship?

If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP

|

Strict enforcement of the zoning ordinance
would impose a hardship above that suffered by
the general public.

Will the hardship prevent any reasonable
use whatsoever?

If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP

|

Without the grant of the requested variance, the
property owner would be deprived of the right
to use his property. Financial considerations
alone cannot satisfy this requirement.

Would the grant of the variance be contrary
to public interest?

If yes, STOP
If no, CONTINUE

|

Is the request within the spirit of the
ordinance and does it further substantial
justice?

If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP

N:\Land Development Folde\ZBA MATERIAL\Other documents\Variance - Findings.doc




O - < 16.28.81 M,82,10.£%S 987/ 169 EIEYA 90922 2

H .8%.£0.511 M.51,95.9IN 8891 5061 B00C 000! 1
At V30 | ONgvid | Gs0R0 | INBONVL | HWI9NIT | Smigvy | kdnd
F78vL 3A9ND
Y
Ol-6L—1
“NOISIA3Y] S

80-80—C1 /
-+{03nssT_31vd 001 = 1 3WIS f

g s
z ~-
g T
% T %0y
~. 20% g
> , R
& a4 Ftt oo = e
z T7vg T
3 [ g
S
3 -
Q
2 \lﬂ/

Em.. _/ s $

-f 135 /! (
-7 T~ / LHINNNOA 1 1I2—
/ G\ NF 3y2%ie 2/s - /
< . N~

JON3AIS3Y
a3sodoyd / M3N

JONIAISTF Z3dIWV A
JO4 IDNIAISTA/AISOdOdd MIAN V

SN ¢ 3V

1VvL3A TIVM XO0d

SVX3L ‘'OSvd 13

INOD W T

“INOD 15d 00§23

A
RZRLLL,

T %00y mI—" M
&
]
!
n 1 ,
T N
o '
O
73
z
L3I0 C "SYX3L CALNAOD OSY¥d 13 "CSvd 13 40 ALD
Higsz < gy »001@ £ 107
ptgm HOHIZTV 30974 NY3A
D
wmm i>
I 7@




g 101

VM M00d ONILSIX3

goN3IAIs3d
aasododd / M3N

(VOIdAL)
TIVMHO0Y

g 1071




)

0=l = .91/¢ :3W3S

4
v
0L—¥Z-¢C
“NOISIAZY|
0—80-¢1
g T30

o

>

<

=

Q

3

<

>

z

S

z

S

2

2

]

=

Svx3L ‘osvd 13

FONIdIS3d Z4dIWV

AO4 11INg 3IDNIAISTY AISOJdOAd/MIN V

A3 INI\Z/

o0z

.0-.1 = ,91/¢ ‘IS

WnyLoadg

3 - YHNLONULS - AN

INIMIANIONT

NV1d 40014 ANOD3IS

-t

0-.4 = 91/E 3MIS

2

L0t - 91/8 13w0S

AT INID)

I

a4 bs o0zl =
N4 bs oSt =
4 bs 0651 = ouvd

3 bs o'y = 39vyvO
14 DS 0'vEL'E = W01
14 'bS 0626 =  ¥001 PuZ
14 'bS 0°60¥'Z = YOOl ISi

i0L

ANOJIWVE
343400

y=
Basd

) Lra) i
ATy enwoGHaze |

&

c#HLvE ﬁ‘

N/

[1 oI

o
L |
. |
i
2 A T 3
CEx) o omC

ERERNIN]

&

o
f
il

L0-.L = .31/% 3OS -

\3Y)

NV1d 400714 1Sdid

B

0ot = .5i/§ 3woS

LERER RN

© 3

—_—

=X
1

;|

(_@1

i

Do = E1/E WIS

. P
e\ P o - B
AN 3oyuvo UV 2 : = .
T R X I EX =
N Ne \\ 3 i
,\.m@ ; d . u - ,x.
NN e F e @[ i
L AN . N ZwIOb_v®. . IE S rﬂ. |
Y \ A % @ = - o N i
e Y, et e I
\ N o0 " los | | I f
N B - " = e == AL
N g 0 \\_ ! | FR P2 = T R L & ! -
AN i ! Tk P 5
N |- - -1 e Ao-e K | | ¢
¥ ~TiTy & o & i S AR LEX MR ] YT




ZONING MAP

1235 Galloway Drive
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